
 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report of the 

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

 

2002-03 

 

2 



Contents 

Chairman’s Foreword 4 

Membership list of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 
2002-03 

6 

Introduction 8 

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 8 

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 8-10 

Maximum amount of ex-gratia payment payable by the Fund  9 

Prerequisites for making ex-gratia payment from  
the Fund 

9 

Subrogation rights of the Fund 10 

Application of the Fund’s reserve 10 

Annual review of applications received and processed 10-11 

Applications received 10 

Applications processed 11 

Meetings of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 11 

Financial position of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 11 

Activities Highlight 12-15 

Signing of bridging loan agreement 12 

Task Force to combat abuses of the Fund  12 

Seminar on “Employees’ protection in the course of 
winding-up of a company or bankruptcy of a firm”  

13 

Seminar on “Partnership Approach”  14 

Stepping up publicity on preventing abuses to the Fund  15 

 

 

 

 2 



Contents  

  

Appendix I - Operating results of the Protection of Wages on 
Insolvency Fund in 2002-03 

16-18 

Appendix II - Breakdown of applications for ex-gratia payment on 
arrears of wages received in 2002-03 

19 

Appendix III - Breakdown of applications for ex-gratia payment on 
wages in lieu of notice received in 2002-03 

20 

Appendix IV - Breakdown of applications for ex-gratia payment on 
severance payment received in 2002-03 

21 

Appendix V - Analysis of ex-gratia payment approved in 2002-03 22 

Appendix VI - Analysis of approved ex-gratia payment as percentage 
of applicants’ claimed amount in 2002-03 

23 

Appendix VII - Comparative figures on the performance of the 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund  

 

24-28 

Appendix VIII - Report and Financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2003 

29 

   
 

 3 



 
 Chairman’s Foreword 

 
 

Introduction 
 
 The objective of setting up the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the 
Fund) is to provide timely financial relief in the form of ex-gratia payment to 
employees of insolvent employers.  Since its establishment in 1985, the Fund has 
played a significant role in maintaining harmonious labour relations and social 
stability in Hong Kong. 
 
Performance of the Fund 
 
 The year 2002-03 proved to be an extremely busy year for the Board.  With 
the economy still suffering from the deflationary spiral, the number of insolvency and 
winding-up cases continued to increase.  Indeed, the total number of applications 
received by the Fund in the year hit a record high of 22 851, representing an increase 
of 26% over the previous financial year. To cope with the surge in applications, 
additional staffs were employed by the Wage Security Unit (WSU) of the Labour 
Department (LD) to speed up the vetting work. As a result, a record high of 22 569 
(+75%) applications were processed and ex-gratia payment amounting to $555.7 
million (+72%) representing a sharp increase over the previous financial year. 
 
Financial Position of the Fund 
 
 There has been a sharp increase in ex-gratia payment made from the Fund 
with no corresponding increase in its income since the Asian financial crisis in 1997.   
The Fund has been operating on perennial deficits since 1997-98.   To ensure the 
financial viability of the Fund, the Government raised the levy charged on the 
Business Registration Certificate (BRC) from $250 to $600 per annum with effect 
from 16 May 2002. 
 
 The increase of the levy has generated temporary relief to the cash-flow 
problem of the Fund. However, the economic downturn continued to exert great 
pressure on the Fund.  In particular, the sudden collapse in June 2002 of a catering 
group involving 2 100 employees created enormous pressure on the Fund.  On 8 
November 2002, the Finance Committee of the Legislative Council (LegCo) 
approved the extension of a standby government loan of $695 million to the Fund 
Board.  The loan is in the form of a credit line with interest and can be drawn down 
as and when necessary. 
 
 As at the end of the financial year, the Fund registered another deficit of 
$159.8 million, representing an increase of 16% over the previous financial year. Its 
reserve dropped to a historical low of $35.1 million.   
 
 

4 



 
Inter-departmental “Task Force” 
 
   In response to the concern expressed by some LegCo Members, an 
inter-departmental “Task Force” comprising representatives of the LD, the Official 
Receiver’s Office (ORO), the Legal Aid Department (LAD) and the Commercial 
Crime Bureau (CCB) of the Hong Kong Police Force was set up in November 2002 
to investigate into suspected cases of abuse.   
 
  By 31 March 2003, the CCB has arrested two directors and 11 ex-employees 
involved in one case of conspiracy to defraud the Fund. The CCB and the ORO were 
closely investigating the 13 cases referred by the LD. The Task Force and the Board 
will take every possible measure to safeguard the Fund against fraud. 
 
Conclusion 
 
 The past year has been an extremely difficult year for the Board and its staff. 
On behalf of the Board, I would like to express our appreciation to all staff of the 
WSU for their unfaltering commitment and hard work in coping with the drastic 
increase in workload. They had been working under immense pressure and long 
working hours to cope with the surge in applications and to ensure prompt payment 
was made to qualified applicants.  I would also like to thank various parties for their 
kind assistance to the Fund, notably the Inland Revenue Department for collecting the 
levy, the LAD and ORO for their valuable support, and the CCB for their efforts in 
cracking down on abuses of the Fund. 
 
 Finally, the Board would like to thank the Government for providing a 
bridging loan to the Fund to ensure that it has sufficient cash flow to help employees 
in distress arising from the insolvency of their employers.  
 
 
 
 
 

    HO Sai-chu, SBS, JP 
     Chairman 

        Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 
             September 2003 
 

5 



 
Membership list of the 

 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

 
2002-03 

 
 
 
Chairman 
 
Mr. HO Sai-chu, SBS, JP 
 
 
Members 
 
Representing employees 
 
Mr. CHU Ming 
Mr. WAN Koon-sun 
Ms. LAM Shuk-yee 
 
Representing employers 
 
Mr. Michael LI Hon-shing, JP 
Mr. Joseph PANG Yuk-wing, JP 
Mr. Clement CHEN Cheng-jen 
 
Representing government departments 
 
Assistant Commissioner of the Labour Department  

responsible for wage security matters 
Assistant Principal Legal Aid Counsel of the Legal Aid Department  

responsible for matters relating to insolvency, costing and enforcement 
Assistant Principal Solicitor of the Official Receiver’s Office 
 
 
Secretary 
 
Senior Labour Officer, Wage Security Unit of the Labour Department 
 

6 



 
 

Group photo of members and staff of the  
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board  

Rear row from the left：  
 
Mr.  Michael  
LI  Hon-shing,  

JP 
 

Represent ing 
employers  

 

 
Ms.  I rene 

WONG Mei- l ing 
 

Treasury 
Accountant ,  

Labour  
Depar tment 

 
Mr.  Joseph 

PANG Yuk-wing,  
JP 

 
Represent ing 

employers  

 
Mr.  Clement  

CHEN Cheng-jen  
 
 

Represent ing 
employers  

 
Mr.  WAN 
Koon-sun 

 

Represent ing 
employees  

 
Mr.  Ernest  

IP Yee-cheung 
 
 

Secretary 
 

 
Front row from the left：  

 
Ms.  LAM Shuk-yee 

 
 
 
 

Represent ing 
employees  

 
  

 
Mrs.  Jennie 

CHOR CHAN Chui-yuk,  
JP 

 
Assis tant  

Commissioner,  
Labour  Depar tment  

 
Mr.  HO Sai-chu,  

SBS, JP 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 
Mrs.  Nina 

TAM LEE Po- l in  

Assis tant  
Principal  Legal  

Aid Counsel ,  
Legal  Aid 

Depar tment 

 
Ms.  Fiona 

LEE Kwan-wai  
 

Assis tant  
Principal  
Sol ici tor,  
Off ic ia l  

Receiver ’s  
Off ice  

 

7 



Introduction 
 
 The Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance (the Ordinance), which 
came into effect on 19 April 1985, provides for the establishment of a board to 
administer the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the Fund).  The Ordinance 
also empowers the Commissioner for Labour to make ex-gratia payment from the 
Fund to employees whose employers have become insolvent. 
 
 This report covers the activities of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency 
Fund Board (the Board) and the operation of the Fund for the financial year ended 31 
March 2003. 
 
 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 
 
 The Ordinance provides that the Board should consist of a chairman and not 
more than 10 members appointed by the Chief Executive. There shall be an equal 
number of persons representing employers and employees and not more than four 
public officers. 
 
 The Board has the following statutory functions: 

(a) to administer the Fund; 

(b) to make recommendations to the Chief Executive with respect to 
the rate of levy; and 

(c) to review applications upon request from applicants aggrieved 
by any decision of the Commissioner for Labour in connection 
with the application for ex-gratia payment from the Fund. 

 
 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 

 
 The Fund is mainly financed by a levy on each business registration 
certificate.  The levy is collected by the Inland Revenue Department when the 
business registration fee is paid.  The levy rate has been increased from $250 to 
$600 per annum with effect from 16 May 2002. 
 
 Under the Ordinance, employees who are owed wages, wages in lieu of 
notice and severance payment by their insolvent employers may apply for ex-gratia 
payment from the Fund.  The application should be made in an approved form and 
supported by a statutory declaration. The application has to be made within a period 
of six months from the applicant’s last day of service. 
 

8 



 
Maximum amount of ex-gratia payment payable by the Fund 
 
 Ex-gratia payment from the Fund covers: 

(a) wages of an employee for services rendered to his employer during the 
four months prior to the last day of service but not exceeding $36,000 
(“wages” include remuneration and earnings and items deemed to be 
wages under section 43 of the Employment Ordinance, namely, statutory 
holiday pay, annual leave pay, end of year payment, maternity leave pay 
and sickness allowance); 

(b) wages in lieu of notice up to one month’s wages or $22,500, whichever 
is the less; and 

(c) severance payment up to $50,000 plus 50% of any entitlement, under 
the Employment Ordinance, in excess of $50,000. 

 
Prerequisites for making ex-gratia payment from the Fund 
 
 Section 16(1) of the Ordinance requires the presentation of a winding-up or 
bankruptcy petition as a pre-condition for payment from the Fund.  However, under 
section 18(1) of the Ordinance, the Commissioner for Labour may exercise discretion 
to make payment without the presentation of a petition in circumstances where - 

(a) the size of employment is less than 20 employees; 

(b) sufficient evidence exists to support the presentation of a petition in that 
case on the ground - 

(i) if the employer is a company, that he is unable to pay his debts; or 

(ii) if the employer is a person other than a company, that he is liable to 
have a bankruptcy petition presented against him; and 

(c) it is unreasonable or uneconomic to present a petition in that case. 
 
 The Commissioner for Labour is also empowered under section 16(1)(a)(ii) 
of the Ordinance to make ex-gratia payment from the Fund to employees who, 
because of a restriction imposed by the Bankruptcy Ordinance, cannot present a 
bankruptcy petition against their employer as the aggregate amount of outstanding 
payment is below $10,000. 
  
 The Commissioner for Labour is empowered by the Ordinance to investigate 
applicants’ claims before making payment from the Fund.  For the purpose of 
verifying applications, the Commissioner may demand employers and applicants to 
submit wage and employment records and request them to attend interviews. 

9 



Subrogation rights of the Fund 
 
 Where ex-gratia payment has been made to an applicant in respect of wages, 
wages in lieu of notice and severance payment, his rights and remedies under the 
Companies Ordinance or the Bankruptcy Ordinance would, to the extent of the amount 
of payment, be transferred to the Board.  The Board, in exercising these subrogated 
rights, may file a proof of debt with the Official Receiver or the private liquidator for the 
purpose of recovering in the course of winding-up or bankruptcy proceedings any 
payment made to the applicant. 
 
Application of the Fund’s reserve 
  
 In accordance with section 10 of the Ordinance, the Board has obtained the 
Financial Secretary’s approval to invest not more than 20% of the Fund’s uncommitted 
balance in equities as the Board thinks fit.  However, with falling reserve, all 
investment holdings entrusted with the fund manager has been liquidated in October 
2001.  A property was purchased in 1990 to provide office accommodation for the 
Board.  All cash has been placed in banks approved by the Board as term deposits.  
 
 

Annual review of applications received and processed 
 
 The applications received and processed in this financial year, together with the 
relevant analyses, are summarized as follows. 
 
Applications received 
 
 During the year 2002-03, 22 851 applications involving claims for ex-gratia 
payment of $956.0 million were received from employees in 2 661 suspected insolvency 
cases.  Detailed breakdown of the applications is at Appendix I. 
 
 Of the 2 661 suspected insolvency cases, 2 490 involved less than 20 employees, 
and 23 involved 100 employees or more. The remaining 148 cases involved 20 to 99 
employees. 
 
 During the year, the restaurant and catering trade recorded the largest 
number of applications.  The applications amounted to 10 157 with a total claim of 
$285.3 million.  This was followed by the construction industry with 4 743 applications 
and a total claim of $185.4 million, and the import and export trade with 1 304 
applications and a total claim of $98.0 million.  These three trades accounted for 70.9% 
of the total number of applications and 59.5% of the total amount claimed. 
 
 Out of 22 851 applicants, 20 690 applied for ex-gratia payment on arrears of 
wages, 15 191 applied for payment on wages in lieu of notice and 8 799 applied for 
payment on severance payment.  Breakdowns of these applications are at Appendices II, 
III and IV. 
 
 

10 



Applications processed 
 

 A total of 20 341 applications were approved during the year, resulting in 
payment amounting to $555.7 million.  Out of these, a total payment of $99.5 million 
was made to 3 548 applicants by the Commissioner for Labour under section 16(1)(a)(ii) 
or section 18(1) of the Ordinance.  
 

 An analysis of ex-gratia payment approved is at Appendix V.  As indicated at 
Appendix VI, the claimed amount was met in full in respect of 55.7% of applicants on 
arrears of wages, 71.5% of applicants on wages in lieu of notice, and 12.3% of applicants 
on severance payment. 
 

 The Commissioner for Labour rejected 985 applications involving claims 
totalling $63.7 million.  Among the cases rejected, 398 applications were not eligible 
for the claims, 352 applications produced insufficient evidence, and 235 applications had 
already been settled with their employers or liquidators. The grounds rendering 
ineligibility of the claims were due to applicants' status as registered company directors, 
claims outside the 6-month qualifying period, claims without legal backing or claims 
without petitions. 
 

 A total of 1 243 applications involving claims amounting to $43.6 million were 
withdrawn, mainly as a result of direct settlement between employees and their 
employers or liquidators, or because the applicants decided not to pursue their claims for 
various reasons. 
 

 Appendix VII sets out comparative figures on the Fund’s performance in the last 
five to ten years. 
 

Meetings of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 
 

 The Board met five times during the year to discuss matters relating to the 
administration of the Fund.  These included examination of its performance and 
financial statements, projection of income and expenditure, and a decision to apply for a 
bridging loan from the Government.  It also reviewed three appeals against the decision 
of the Commissioner for Labour under section 17 of the Ordinance.  
 

Financial position of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 
 

 The Fund received a levy of $395.6 million, as compared with $171.2 million in 
the previous year.  It paid out a total of $555.7 million, as compared with $322.6 
million a year ago.  It registered a deficit of $159.8 million, as compared with a deficit 
of $138.1 million in the previous year.  Its reserve dropped to $35.1 million from 
$194.9 million a year ago, despite the increase in levy from $250 to $600 per annum 
with effect from 16 May 2002.  The Finance Committee of the Legislative Council 
approved the provision of a bridging loan of $695 million to the Board on 8 November 
2002.  This was in the form of an interest bearing credit line, to be drawn as and when 
necessary.  The Fund had not drawn on the bridging loan during this financial year. 
  
 A copy of the financial statements and the auditors’ report for the year ended 31 
March 2003 is at Appendix VIII.  

11 



 

Activities Highlight 
   
Signing of bridging loan agreement 
 

 The Fund has been suffering from annual deficits since the Asian financial 
crisis in late 1997.  The Finance Committee of the Legislative Council approved a 
bridging loan of $695 million to the Board on 8 November 2002 to tide over its cash 
flow problem as a result of the sharp increase in the number of claims because of the 
current economic slump.   
 

 
 
Mr. Matthew Cheung 
Kin-chung (left), Permanent 
Secretary for the Economic 
Development and Labour 
Bureau (Labour) and the 
Board Chairman Mr. Ho 
Sai-chu signing the bridging 
loan agreement on 13 
December 2002. 
 

 
Task Force to combat abuses of the Fund 
 

The Labour Department (LD), the Official Receiver’s Office (ORO) and the 
Legal Aid Department (LAD) joined hands with the Commercial Crime Bureau 
(CCB) of the Hong Kong Police Force (HKPF) to set up a “Task Force” in 
November 2002 with a view to strengthening their collaboration to combat possible 
abuses of the Fund.  To achieve this objective, the “Task Force” has organized 
seminars, established intelligence collection mechanism, reviewed relevant 
strategies and referral procedures and stepped up its enforcement and prosecution 
action. 
 

On 7 January 2003, the police arrested two directors and 11 employees of a 
transportation company for defrauding ex-gratia payment from the Fund by 
providing false information to the LD.  By 31 March 2003, LD had referred 13 
suspected cases in connection with illegal transfer of assets and conspiracy to 
defraud the Fund to CCB and ORO for follow-up action.   
 

12 



 

Seminar on “Employees’ protection in the course of winding-up of a company or 
bankruptcy of a firm” 
 

The Board and LD co-organised a seminar on “Employees’ protection in the 
course of winding-up of a company or bankruptcy of a firm” on 12 December 2002. 
The objective of the seminar was to enhance participants’ understanding and to 
enrich their knowledge in employees’ rights and benefits during winding-up or 
bankruptcy.  It also touched upon existing legal provisions on illegal transfer of 
company assets and fraudulent acts, and the channels of reporting such frauds.  
 

 

 

 
                  
Seminar on Employees’ 
Protection in 
Winding-up or 
Bankruptcy. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Guest speakers: (from the left) Miss Pauline Lo, Legal Aid Counsel, Mr. Patrick 
Law, Senior Superintendent of CCB, HKPF, Mrs. Jennie Chor, Assistant 
Commissioner of LD, Ms. Fiona Lee, Assistant Principal Solicitor of ORO and Mr. 
Stephen Liu, Partner, Corporate Finance Services of Ernst & Young Transactions 
Ltd. answering questions during the open forum. 

13 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Presenting souvenir to 
guest speaker Mr. 
Stephen Liu (right), by 
the Board Chairman 
Mr. Ho Sai-chu (left). 
 
 
 
 

 
Seminar on “Partnership Approach – How Private Insolvency Practitioners 
collaborate with the Administration to combat abuses of the Protection of Wages on 
Insolvency Fund” 
 
  In order to prevent possible abuses of the Fund, the LD, CCB of the HKPF 
and the ORO on 7 March 2003 co-organised a seminar entitled “Partnership 
Approach – How Private Insolvency Practitioners collaborate with the 
Administration to combat abuses of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund”.  
The objective was to strengthen the collaboration between insolvency practitioners 
and concerned government departments in the detection of frauds and commercial 
crimes in the course of winding-up of a company or bankruptcy of a firm, so as to 
prevent abuses of the Fund. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mrs. Jennie Chor (left), Assistant 
Commissioner of LD, delivering her opening 
address. 

14 



 

15 

 

 

 

 
    

65 insolvency practitioners 
attended the Seminar on 
Partnership Approach. 

 
 

Guest speakers: (from the left) 
Ms. Fiona Lee, Assistant 
Principal Solicitor of ORO, Mr. 
Eric Wong, Superintendent of 
CCB, HKPF and Miss Joyce 
Tam, Labour Officer of LD 
shared their experience and 
discussed with insolvency 
practitioners on how they could 
strengthen their future 
collaboration. 

 
 
Stepping up publicity on preventing abuses to the Fund 

        

 Posters are displayed and leaflets are available for distribution at Labour 
Relations Offices, Labour Tribunal, Minor Employment Claims Adjudication Board, 
trade unions and employers’ associations.  



I. Breakdown of application by results
(1) No. of cases received 2 661

(2) No. of applications
(i) b/f  last period 109

received this period 851
reconsidered this period 93

053

(ii) Processed 569
      approved 341
      refused 985
     withdrawn 1 243
outstanding 348
put aside *  136

053

(3) Amount of ex-gratia payment (in HK$'000) applied for Arrears
of wages

(i) b/f  last period
received this period 430,451 + 119,855 + 405,695 =
reconsidered this period 2,055 + 437 + 1,138 =

Arrears
of wages

(ii) approved 238,651 + 77,781 + 239,282 =
screened
refused
withdrawn
outstanding  
put aside *   

(4) No. of applications seeking review by the Fund Board 3

II. Presentation of petition in relation to cases received
(1) No. of cases where a winding-up petition has been made 674
(2) No. of cases where a bankruptcy petition has been made 160
(3) No. of cases dealt with under S.18(1) of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance 993
(4) No. of cases dealt with under S.16(1)(a)(ii) of the Protection of 77

Wages on Insolvency Ordinance

III. Breakdown of cases by employment size
(1) Less than 20 employees 2 490
(2) 20 - 49 employees 108
(3) 50 - 99 employees 40
(4) 100 or more employees 23

2 661
* Cases pending private settlement or withdrawal.

in 2002-03

22

paymentin lieu of

35

Wages

575,427

in lieu of
notice

956,001

35

12

Wages Severance

555,714

Appendix I
Operating results of

the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund

20

notice

Severance
payment

12
22

520,795
1,535,058

HK$'000

HK$'000

3,630
1,535,058

63,675
43,627

351,247

�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

������������������������

������������������������

16



IV.  Breakdown of applications by industry :
Amount claimed
(including wages,
wages in lieu of

notice and
Industry in which applicants worked severance payment)

Division 1 Agriculture and Fishing 1 (0) $15,000.00
Division 2 Mining and Quarrying 4 (1) $154,750.33

Manufacturing

311-312 Food 25 (11) $1,446,846.66
313 Beverage industries 96 (4) $2,902,648.36
320-322 Wearing apparel, except footwear 367 (46) $25,144,766.99
323 Leather and leather products, except footwear and 12 (4) $2,076,133.24

      wearing apparel
324 Footwear, except rubber, plastic and wooden 11 (3) $931,965.74

      footwear
325-329 Textiles 77 (20) $4,616,570.50
332 Furniture and fixtures, except primarily of metal 37 (11) $1,580,173.65
341 Paper and paper products 26 (10) $3,050,388.49
342 Printing, publishing and allied industries 268 (44) $20,600,816.80
351-352 Chemicals and chemical products 9 (2) $786,217.90
355 Manufacture of rubber products 2 (1) $47,605.66
356 Plastic products 39 (12) $4,415,305.49
371-372 Basic metal industries 10 (4) $602,289.00
380-381 Fabricated metal products, except machinery and 52 (8) $4,474,932.21

      equipment
382 Manufacture of office, accounting and computing 6 (1) $822,268.79

      machinery
383 Radio, television & communication equipment and 23 (4) $1,182,124.38

      apparatus
384 Electronic parts and components 130 (15) $26,625,910.95
385 Electrical appliances & houseware and electronic 64 (5) $7,424,724.92

      toys
386-387 Machinery, equipments, apparatus, parts and 111 (11) $11,216,943.83

      components, not elsewhere classified
390-391 Manufacturing industries, not elsewhere classified 110 (35) $9,496,400.02

Division 4 Electricity, Gas and Water 13 (3) $1,045,501.00
Division 5 Construction 4 743 (586) $185,423,741.17
Division 6 Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trades,

      Restaurants and Hotels

611-612 Wholesale 132 (31) $8,356,054.16
621 Retail 694 (137) $26,884,254.78
631-632 Import/Export 1 304 (373) $97,976,552.48
641 Restaurants 10 157 (448) $285,254,709.65
651 Hotels and boarding houses 48 (2) $1,625,258.26

Note : Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases.

Sub-group

Sub-group

No. of

Division 3

Applicants

Hong Kong
Standard
Industrial

Classification

17



Amount claimed
(including wages,
wages in lieu of

notice and
Industry in which applicants worked severance payment)

Transport, Storage and Communication
Sub-group

711 Land passenger transport 14 (5) $1,484,373.30
712 Land freight transport 487 (114) $34,232,372.60
713 Supporting services to land transport 48 (9) $1,302,693.23
714 Ocean and coastal water transport 102 (7) $1,938,257.43
715 Inland water transport 28 (3) $3,251,634.95
716 Supporting services to water transport 10 (5) $938,809.55
717 Air transport 16 (4) $1,489,975.56
718 Services incidental to transport 46 (10) $2,340,299.19
721 Storage 230 (12) $13,771,732.73
731 Communications 222 (42) $10,557,146.35

Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business
       Services

Sub-group
812 Finance and investment companies 75 (15) $5,681,194.75
813 Stock, commodity and bullion brokers, exchanges 11 (3) $646,412.76

       and services
819 Financial institutions, not elsewhere classified 67 (21) $4,111,287.79
821 Insurance 8 (3) $405,490.15
831 Real Estate 139 (27) $7,690,330.70
832 Rental of machinery and equipment 9 (3) $386,738.74
833 Business services except rental of machinery and 1 099 (210) $72,149,542.76

       equipment

Community, Social and Personal Services
Sub-group

910 Public administration 1 (0) $7,704.00
921 Sanitary and similar services 118 (13) $2,081,518.37
931 Education services 177 (25) $5,510,438.19
933 Medical, dental, other health and veterinary services 108 (20) $3,720,318.75
935 Business, professional and labour associations 10 (5) $1,384,605.53
939 Miscellaneous social and related community services 1 (1) $12,861.46
940-941 Motion pictures and other entertainment services 128 (25) $4,843,247.09
942 Libraries, museums, gardens and cultural services 1 (1) $40,000.00
949 Miscellaneous amusement & recreational services 231 (27) $6,706,802.59
951 Repair services 35 (12) $1,790,400.47
952 Laundry, dry cleaning, dyeing and garment services 125 (12) $3,044,971.50
959 Miscellaneous personal services 734 (195) $28,299,439.09

                                                      Total : 22 851 (2 661) $956,001,454.99

Note : Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases.

Hong Kong
Standard

Applicants
No. ofIndustrial

Classification

Division 8

Division 9

Division 7

18



      A. By amount
(including overtime pay and "deemed wages" under S.43 of the Employment Ordinance)

Amount
No entitlement/Not claimed 2 161 9.46
$8,000* or less 8 365 36.61
$8,001 - $18,000 5 803 25.39
$18,001 - $24,000 1 678 7.34
$24,001 - $27,000 587 2.57
$27,001 - $30,000 516 2.26
$30,001 - $33,000 419 1.83
$33,001 - $36,000# 393 1.72
$36,001 - $39,000 331 1.45
More than $39,000 2 598 11.37

                                                 Total : 22 851 100.00

      B. By periods of outstanding wages
(excluding overtime pay and "deemed wages" under S.43 of the Employment Ordinance)

Period
No entitlement/Not claimed 3 367 14.73
1/2 month or less 3 164 13.85
More than 1/2 month to 1 month 4 013 17.56
More than 1 month to 2 months 7 559 33.08
More than 2 months to 3 months 2 170 9.50
More than 3 months to 4 months 1 020 4.46
More than 4 months 1 558 6.82

                                                 Total : 22 851 100.00

*

#

Insolvency Ordinance.
Maximum amount of ex-gratia payment on arrears of wages under the Protection of Wages on

No. of applicants

Preferential limit under the Bankruptcy Ordinance and the Companies Ordinance, i.e. wages not
exceeding $8,000 should be paid in priority to all other debts in the distribution of the remaining
assets of the company during the winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings.

Percentage

Appendix II

Percentage

Breakdown of applications for ex-gratia payment on arrears of wages
received in 2002-03

No. of applicants

19



      A. By amount

Amount
No entitlement/Not claimed 7 660 33.52
$2,000* or less 4 508 19.73
$2,001 - $6,000 4 647 20.34
$6,001 - $10,000 2 318 10.14
$10,001 - $15,000 1 867 8.17
$15,001 - $22,500# 1 102 4.82
$22,501 - $25,000 165 0.72
More than $25,000 584 2.56

22 851 100.00

      B. By notice period

Notice Period
No entitlement/Not claimed 7 660 33.52
1 day - 7 days 8 002 35.02
8 days - 14 days 258 1.13
15 days 224 0.98
16 days - less than 1 month 664 2.91
1 month* # 5 819 25.46
More than 1 month 224 0.98

22 851 100.00

*

#

less.
on Insolvency Ordinance, i.e. not exceeding $22,500 or one month's wages, whichever is the

                                             Total :

                                             Total :

Preferential limit under the Bankruptcy Ordinance and the Companies Ordinance, i.e. wages in

No. of applicants Percentage

winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings.

lieu of notice not exceeding one month's wages or $2,000, whichever is the less, should be paid
in priority to all other debts in the distribution of the remaining assets of the company during the

Maximum amount of ex-gratia payment on wages in lieu of notice under the Protection of Wages

Appendix III

Breakdown of applications for ex-gratia payment on wages in lieu of notice
received in 2002-03

PercentageNo. of applicants

20



      A. By amount

        Amount
No entitlement/Not claimed 14 052 61.49
$8,000* or less 385 1.69
$8,001 - $36,000 4 606 20.16
$36,001 - $60,000 1 792 7.84
$60,001 - $80,000 723 3.16
$80,001 - $100,000 459 2.01
$100,001 - $120,000 269 1.18
$120,001 - $160,000 268 1.17
$160,001 - $200,000 145 0.64
$200,001 - $250,000 74 0.32
$250,001 - $270,000 22 0.10
$270,001 - $290,000 16 0.07
$290,001 - $310,000 11 0.05
$310,001 - $330,000 9 0.04
$330,001 - $350,000 10 0.04
$350,001 - $370,000 10 0.04
More than $370,000 0 0.00

22 851 100.00
      B. By length of service

        Length of service
Not claimed or less than 2 years' service 14 209 62.18
2 - 4.99 years 4 067 17.80
5 - 5.99 years 954 4.17
6 - 6.99 years 666 2.91
7 - 7.99 years 544 2.38
8 - 8.99 years 414 1.81
9 - 9.99 years 388 1.70
10 - 17.99 years 1 334 5.84
18 - 24.99 years 200 0.87
25 - 26.99 years 22 0.10
27 - 28.99 years 15 0.07
29 - 30.99 years 17 0.07
31 - 32.99 years 6 0.03
33 - 34.99 years 2 0.01
35 - 36.99 years 3 0.01
37 - 38.99 years 1 0.01
39† - 40.99 years 5 0.02
41Ψ years' service and over 4 0.02

22 851 100.00

#

*

†

Ψ

Appendix IV

Breakdown of applications for ex-gratia payment on severance payment#

received in 2002-03

  No. of applicants

$8,000 should be paid in priority to all other debts in the distribution of the remaining assets of the company during
the winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings.

between 1.10.2001 to 30.9.2002 are 39 years plus 50% of any period exceeding 39 years.
Fully reckonable years of service under the Employment Ordinance for date of termination of employment which falls

between 1.10.2002 to 30.9.2003 are 41 years plus 50% of any period exceeding 41 years.
Fully reckonable years of service under the Employment Ordinance for date of termination of employment which falls

Percentage

Percentage  No. of applicants

                                                 Total :

                                                 Total :

termination of employment which falls between 1.10.2001 to 30.9.2002 and $210,000 from 1.10.2002 to 30.9.2003.
The maximum amount of payment out of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund is $200,000 for date of

Preferential limit under the Bankruptcy Ordinance and the Companies Ordinance, i.e. severance payment not exceeding

21



      A. Analysis of payment approved for arrears of wages
(including overtime pay and "deemed wages" under S.43 of the Employment Ordinance)

        Amount
No claimed/Not approved 2 129 10.47
$4,000 or less 4 006 19.69
$4,001 - $8,000 4 074 20.03
$8,001 - $10,000 1 658 8.15
$10,001 - $12,000 1 198 5.89
$12,001 - $14,000 982 4.83
$14,001 - $16,000 857 4.21
$16,001 - $18,000 687 3.38
$18,001 - $28,000 1 969 9.68
$28,001 - $36,000# 2 781 13.67

20 341 100.00

      B. Analysis of payment approved for wages in lieu of notice

        Amount
No claimed/Not approved 6 480 31.86
$2,000 or less 5 072 24.93
$2,001 - $3,000 2 248 11.05
$3,001 - $4,000 1 407 6.92
$4,001 - $5,000 560 2.75
$5,001 - $6,000 478 2.35
$6,001 - $10,000 1 490 7.33
$10,001 - $22,500† 2 606 12.81

20 341 100.00

      C. Analysis of payment approved for severance payment

        Amount
No claimed/Not approved 12 746 62.66
$8,000 or less 774 3.81
$8,001 - $18,000 2 007 9.87
$18,001 - $24,000 990 4.87
$24,001 - $36,000 1 274 6.26
$36,001 - $50,000 1 105 5.43
$50,001 - $80,000 1 093 5.37
$80,001 - $117,000 262 1.29
$117,001 - $133,000 43 0.21
$133,001 - $143,000 10 0.05
$143,001 - $153,000 12 0.06
$153,001 - $163,000 9 0.04
$163,001 - $180,000 6 0.03
$180,001 - $190,000 10 0.05
$190,001 - $200,000* 0 0.00
$200,001 - $210,000** 0 0.00

20 341 100.00

#
wages.

†

*

** The maximum amount of ex-gratia payment out of the Fund on severance payment for date of termination of employment

Appendix V

Analysis of ex-gratia payment approved in 2002-03

The maximum amount of ex-gratia payment out of the Fund on severance payment for date of termination of employment

The maximum amount of ex-gratia payment out of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the Fund) on arrears of

The maximum amount of ex-gratia payment out of the Fund on wages in lieu of notice.

which falls between 1.10.2001 to 30.9.2002.

which falls between 1.10.2002 to 30.9.2003.

Percentage

Percentage

Percentage

  No. of applicants

  No. of applicants

  No. of applicants

                                                 Total :

                                                 Total :

                                                 Total :

22



      A. Arrears of wages (AW) at maximum payment of $36,000

100% 55.71                   
90% or above 74.20                   
80% or above 81.96                   
70% or above 87.41                   
60% or above 91.09                   
50% or above 94.07                   
40% or above 96.19                   
30% or above 97.72                   
20% or above 98.76                   
10% or above 99.47                   
5% or above 99.77                   

      B. Wages in lieu of notice (WILON) at maximum payment of $22,500

100% 71.51                   
90% or above 78.06                   
80% or above 81.57                   
70% or above 84.50                   
60% or above 85.60                   
50% or above 87.87                   
40% or above 88.93                   
30% or above 89.52                   
20% or above 98.53                   
10% or above 99.71                   

      C. Severance payment (SP) at maximum payment of $50,000 + 50% of excess entitlements

100% 12.25                   
90% or above 29.27                   
80% or above 53.37                   
70% or above 72.95                   
60% or above 83.56                   
50% or above 89.66                   

Appendix VI

Approved payment as percentage
of applicants' claimed amount for AW Percentage of applicants

Analysis of approved ex-gratia payment as percentage of applicants' claimed amount
in 2002-03

of applicants' claimed amount for SP Percentage of applicants

Approved payment as percentage
of applicants' claimed amount for WILON Percentage of applicants

Approved payment as percentage

23



Appendix VII 
 

Comparative figures on the performance of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 
 

 

1 7  1 1 7

1 5  3 8 4
1 4  1 6 1

1 8  1 4 5

2 2  8 5 1

 0

2  0 0 0

4  0 0 0

6  0 0 0

8  0 0 0

1 0  0 0 0

1 2  0 0 0

1 4  0 0 0

1 6  0 0 0

1 8  0 0 0

2 0  0 0 0

2 2  0 0 0

2 4  0 0 0

N o .  o f
A p p l i c a t i o n s

1 9 9 8 -9 9 1 9 9 9 -0 0 2 0 0 0 -0 1 2 0 0 1 -0 2 2 0 0 2 -0 3

Figure 1. 
Total Number of Applications Received by the Fund from 1998-99 to 2002-03 

 

   

��������������������������
�������������������������������������������������
�����������������������

����
����
����4 321 2 418 1 781

����������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������
�������������������������

����
����
����4 789 2 538 1 961

�������������������
�����������������������������������
����������������

����
����
����5 564 2 403 1 279

������������������������������������������
�������������������
�������������������

�����
�����
�����6 291 3 047 1 518

�������������������������������������
�����������������
�����������������

����
����
����10 157 4 743 1 304

0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 14000 16000

No. of Applications

1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

Restaurants

Construction����
���� Retail
����

Import/Export Trade

Figure 2. 
First Three Industries/Trades with the Largest Number of Applications Received 
from 1998-99 to 2002-03 

24 



  

 

�������������������

�������������������

�������������������

�������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

�������������������

�������������������

�������������������

�������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

������������������

�������������������

�������������������

�������������������

������������������� 237  108

1 141 1 330

 429  310

4 743

12 335

1 221

 370 481

1 592

3 869

2 343

7 163

1 669
1 475 1 408

 0

1 000

2 000

3 000

4 000

5 000

6 000

7 000

8 000

9 000

10 000

11 000

12 000

13 000

Manufacturing Construction Wholesale/Retail,
Import/Export,

Restaurants & Hotels

Financial & Business
Services

Community, Social
and Personal Services

Other sectors

No. of Applications

1992-93

1997-98

����

2002-03

25 

Figure 3.  
Number of Applications Received by the Fund in 1992-93, 1997-98 and 2002-03 by Economic Sectors 



 

 

13 682
13 205

20 341

11 33610 910

555.7

322.6
349.8

456.3
424.2

 0

2 000

4 000

6 000

8 000

10 000

12 000

14 000

16 000

18 000

20 000

1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

No. of Applications

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

250.0

300.0

350.0

400.0

450.0

500.0

550.0

600.0

650.0

700.0

Paym ent Approved
(in  $ m illion)

No. of Applications
Approved

Paym ent Approved   
(in  $m illion)

26 

Figure 4. 
Number of Applications and Amount of Ex-gratia Payment Approved from 1998-99 to 2002-03 



 

254.3

439.6

268.6

473.2

236.1

366.2

201.1

339.2

416.6

576.4

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

250.0

300.0

350.0

400.0

450.0

500.0

550.0

600.0

in $ m

1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

Income

Expenditure

Figure 5. 
Total Income and Expenditure of the Fund from 1998-99 to 2002-03 

 

 

555.7

395.6

322.6

456.3
424.2

349.8

172.8 174.2 176.9 171.2

21.0

81.5 94.4
59.2 29.9

20.7
15.4 16.9 16.4

16.60.0
50.0

100.0
150.0
200.0
250.0
300.0
350.0
400.0
450.0
500.0
550.0
600.0

1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

# Bank deposit interests, money recovered through subrogation and net portfolio
investment gains

in $ m Ex-gratia payment

Levy income

Other income#

Administration expenses

Figure 6. 
Breakdown of Income and Expenditure of the Fund from 1998-99 to 2002-03 

27 



 

 

17.6

424.2

57.7

456.3

32.7

349.8

20.6

322.6

19.0

555.7

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

250.0

300.0

350.0

400.0

450.0

500.0

550.0

600.0

in $ million

1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

Subrogation income

Ex-gratia payment

28 

Figure 7. 
Ex-gratia Payment and Subrogation Income of the Fund from 1998-99 to 2002-03 


























	Chairman’s Foreword
	4
	Representing employers
	Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund

	Eng page 20.pdf
	III

	Eng page 24.pdf
	Comparative figures on the performance of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund

	Eng page 21.pdf
	IV




